FY 2011 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

($ in Thousands)

State/Installation/Project

Arizona

Special Operations Command
Yuma
SOF Military Free Fall Simulator

California
Defense Logistics Agency
Point Loma Annex
Replace Storgae Facility Increment 3

Point Mugu
Aircraft Direct Fueling Station

Colorado
Special Operations Command
Fort Carson
SOF Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Hangar

District of Columbia

Defense Intelligence Agency
Bolling Air Force Base
Replace Parking Structure Phase 1

Florida
Special Operations Command
Eglin Air Force Base
SOF Ground Support Battalion Detachment

Georgia

TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Stewart
Health Clinic Addition/Alteration

Special Operations Command
Fort Benning
SOF Company Support Facility
SOF Military Working Dog Kennel Complex

Hunter Army Airfield
SOF TEMF Expansion

DoD Education Activity
Fort Benning
Dexter Elementary School Construct Gym

Authorization
Request

8,977

3,100

3,717

3,000

6,030

35,100

20,441
3,624

3,318

2,800

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
8,977 C
20,000 C
3,100 C
3,717 C
3,000 C
6,030 C
35,100 C
20,441 C
3,624 C
3,318 C
2,800 C

Page
No.

179

13

17

183

187

114

191

194

198

74



FY 2011 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

State/Installation/Project

National Security Agency
Augusta
NSA/CSS Georgia Training Facility

Defense Logistics Agency
Hunter ANGS
Fuel Unload Facility

Hawaii
Special Operations Command
Pearl Harbor

NSWG3 Command and Operations Facility

Defense Logistics Agency
Hickam Air Force Base
Alter Fuel Storage Tanks

Idaho

Defense Logistics Agency
Mountain Home Air Force Base
Replace POL Fuel Storage Tanks

Ilinois

Defense Information Systems Agency
Scott Air Force Base
Field Command Facility Upgrade

Kentucky
Special Operations Command
Fort Campbell
SOF Battalion Operations Complex

Maryland

TRICARE Management Activity
Aberdeen Proving Ground
USAMRICD Replacement Increment 3

Bethesda Naval Hospital
NNMC Parking Expansion
Transient Wounded Warrior Lodging

($ in Thousands)

Authorization
Request

12,855

2,400

28,804

8,500

27,500

1,388

38,095

17,100
62,900

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
12,855 N
2,400 C
28,804 C
8,500 C
27,500 C
1,388 C
38,095 C
105,000 C
17,100 C
62,900 C

Page
No.

105

20

202

23

26

206

118

122
124



FY 2011 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page
State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
Fort Detrick
Consolidated Logistics Facility 23,100 23,100 C 127
Information Services Facility Expansion 4,300 4,300 C 130
NIBC Security Fencing and Equipment 2,700 2,700 N 132
Supplemental Water Storage 3,700 3,700 C 134
USAMRIID Stage 1 Increment 5 - 17,400 C 136
Water Treatment Plant Repair and Supplement 11,900 11,900 C 139
National Security Agency
Fort Meade
North Campus Utility Plant 219,360 219,360 C 108
Defense Logistics Agency
Andrews Air Force Base
Replace Fuel Storage and Distribution Facility 14,000 14,000 C 29
Massachusetts
TRICARE Management Activity
Hanscom Air Force Base
Mental Health Clinic Addition 2,900 2,900 C 142
New Mexico
TRICARE Management Activity
White Sands
Health and Dental Clinics 22,900 22,900 C 145
Special Operations Command
Canon Air Force Base
SOF Add/Alt Simulator Facility for MC-130 13,287 13,287 C 210
SOF C-130 Parking Apron Phase 1 26,006 26,006 C 216
SOF Aircraft Parking Apron (MC-130j) 12,636 12,636 C 213
SOF Hangar/AMU (MC-130j) 24,622 24,622 C 219
SOF Operations and Training Complex 39,674 39,674 C 222
New York
DoD Education Activity
U.S. Military Academy
West Point Middle School Addition/Alteration 27,960 27,960 C 78



FY 2011 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page

State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
North Carolina
Special Operations Command

Fort Bragg

SOF Admin/Company Operations 10,347 10,347 C 243

SOF C4 Facility — JSOC 41,000 41,000 C 226

SOF Joint Intelligence Brigade Facility 32,000 32,000 C 232

SOF Operational Communications Facility 11,000 11,000 C 229

SOF Operations Support Facility 13,465 13,465 C 235

SOF Operations Additions 15,795 15,795 C 240
DoD Education Activity

Camp Lejeune

Tarawa Terrace | Elementary School Replacement 16,646 16,646 C 63

Fort Bragg

McNair Elementary School Replacement 23,086 23,086 C 70

Murray Elementary School Replacement 22,000 22,000 C 67
Ohio

Defense Logistics Agency

Columbus

Replace Public Safety Facility 7,400 7,400 C 32
Pennsylvania

Defense Logistics Agency

Defense Distribution Depot New Cumberland

Replace Headquarters Facility 96,000 96,000 C 35
Texas
TRICARE Management Activity

Fort Bliss

Hospital Replacement Increment 2 - 147,100 C 148

Lackland Air Force Base

Ambulatory Care Center Phase 2 162,500 162,500 C 152
Utah
National Security Agency

Camp Williams

CNCI Data Center Increment 2 - 398,358 C 101



FY 2011 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page

State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
Virginia
Washington Headquarters Service

Pentagon

Pentagon Metro and Corridor 8 Screening Facility 6,473 6,473 C 248

Power Plant Modernization Phase 3 51,928 51,928 C 255

Secure Access Lane-Remote Vehicle Screening 4,923 4,923 C 251
TRICARE Management Activity

Fort Belvoir

Dental Clinic Replacement 6,300 6,300 C 156
DoD Education Activity

Quantico

New Consolidated Elementary School 47,355 47,355 C 82
Defense Logistics Agency

Craney Island

Replace Fuel Pier 58,000 58,000 C 39
Washington
TRICARE Management Activity

Fort Lewis

Preventive Medicine Facility 8,400 8,400 C 159
Belgium

DoD Education Activity

Brussels

Replace SHAPE Middle/High School 67,311 67,311 C 52
Germany
TRICARE Management Activity

Katterbach

Health/Dental Clinic Replacement 37,100 37,100 C 163
Vilseck

Health Clinic Addition/Alteration 34,800 34,800 C 166
DoD Education Activity

Panzer Kaserne

Replace Boeblingen High School 48,968 48,968 C 60

Vi
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($ in Thousands)

Authorization
State/Installation/Project Request

Guam
TRICARE Management Activity
Agana Naval Air Station
Hospital Replacement Increment 2 -

Japan
Defense Logistics Agency
Kadena Air Base
Install Fuel Filters-Separators 3,000

Misawa Air Base
Hydrant Fuel System 31,000

Korea
TRICARE Management Activity
Camp Carroll
Health/Dental Clinic Replacement 19,500

Qatar
National Security Agency
Al Udeid
Qatar Warehouse 1,961

Puerto Rico
DoD Education Activity
Fort Buchanam
Antilles Elementary/Intermed. School Replacement 58,708

United Kingdom
DoD Eduction Activity
RAF Alconbury
Alconbury Elementary School Replacement 30,308

National Security Agency
Menwith Hill Station

MHS PSC Construction — Generators 10 & 11 2,000
Defense Logistics Agency

RAF Mildenhall

Replace Hydrant Fuel Distribution System 15,900

Vil

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
70,000 C
3,000 C
31,000 C
19,500 C
1,961 C
58,708 C
30,308 C
2,000 C
15,900 C

Page
No.

170

42

45

174

95

55

87

98

48
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State/Installation/Project

Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecified
Energy Conservation Investment Program
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Headquarters

Contingency Construction

Unspecified Minor Construction
TRICARE Management Activity
Special Operations Command
DoD Education Activity

Joint Chiefs of Staff

Defense Logistics Agency
Defense Level Activities

Total Minor Construction

Planning and Design

TRICARE Management Activity
Special Operations Command
DoD Education Activity

Defense Security Service

National Security Agency
Washington Headquarters Services
Defense Level Activities

Total Planning and Design

Total Military Construction,
Defense-Wide

($ in Thousands)

Authorization

Request

120,000
31,863

1,875,731

viii

New/
Approp. Current Page
Request Mission No.

257
259
261

120,000
31,863
10,000

(@) OO0

263
4,884
7,663
13,841
8,210
5,258
3,000
42,856

C 265

230,300
30,836
79,763
1,988
28,239
6,270
54,221
431,617

3,118,062



