State Harda Hatian Desirat	Authorization	Approp.	New/ Current	Page
State/Installation/Project	<u>Request</u>	Request	<u>Mission</u>	<u>No.</u>
Arizona Special Operations Command Yuma SOE Military Frag Fall Simpleton	9 077	8,977	C	179
SOF Military Free Fall Simulator	8,977	0,977	C	179
California Defense Logistics Agency Point Loma Annex				
Replace Storgae Facility Increment 3	-	20,000	С	13
Point Mugu Aircraft Direct Fueling Station	3,100	3,100	С	17
Colorado Special Operations Command Fort Carson				
SOF Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Hangar	3,717	3,717	C	183
District of Columbia Defense Intelligence Agency Bolling Air Force Base Replace Parking Structure Phase 1	3,000	3,000	C	7
	2,000	-,	_	·
Florida Special Operations Command Eglin Air Force Base SOF Ground Support Battalion Detachment	6,030	6,030	C	187
Georgia				
TRICARE Management Activity Fort Stewart	27.400	27.400		
Health Clinic Addition/Alteration	35,100	35,100	С	114
Special Operations Command Fort Benning				
SOF Company Support Facility SOF Military Working Dog Kennel Complex	20,441 3,624	20,441 3,624	C C	191 194
SOF Whitary Working Dog Reinier Complex	3,024	3,024	C	194
Hunter Army Airfield SOF TEMF Expansion	3,318	3,318	С	198
DoD Education Activity Fort Benning				
Dexter Elementary School Construct Gym	2,800 ii	2,800	С	74

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
National Security Agency Augusta NSA/CSS Georgia Training Facility	12,855	12,855	N	105
Defense Logistics Agency Hunter ANGS Fuel Unload Facility	2,400	2,400	C	20
Hawaii Special Operations Command Pearl Harbor	20.004	20.004	C	202
NSWG3 Command and Operations Facility Defense Logistics Agency Hickam Air Force Base Alter Fuel Storage Tanks	28,804 8,500	28,804 8,500	C C	202
Idaho Defense Logistics Agency Mountain Home Air Force Base	8,300	8,500	C	23
Replace POL Fuel Storage Tanks Illinois Defense Information Systems Agency	27,500	27,500	С	26
Scott Air Force Base Field Command Facility Upgrade	1,388	1,388	С	2
Kentucky Special Operations Command Fort Campbell SOF Battalion Operations Complex	38,095	38,095	С	206
Maryland TRICARE Management Activity Aberdeen Proving Ground USAMRICD Replacement Increment 3	_	105,000	C	118
Bethesda Naval Hospital NNMC Parking Expansion Transient Wounded Warrior Lodging	17,100 62,900	17,100 62,900	C C	122 124

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Fort Detrick Consolidated Logistics Facility	23,100	23,100	С	127
Information Services Facility Expansion	4,300	4,300	C	130
NIBC Security Fencing and Equipment	2,700	2,700	N	132
Supplemental Water Storage USAMRIID Stage 1 Increment 5	3,700	3,700 17,400	C C	134 136
Water Treatment Plant Repair and Supplement	11,900	11,900	C	139
National Security Agency Fort Meade				
North Campus Utility Plant	219,360	219,360	C	108
Defense Logistics Agency Andrews Air Force Base Replace Fuel Storage and Distribution Facility	14,000	14,000	C	29
Massachusetts TRICARE Management Activity Hanscom Air Force Base Mental Health Clinic Addition	2,900	2,900	С	142
New Mexico TRICARE Management Activity White Sands Health and Dental Clinics	22,900	22,900	С	145
Special Operations Command Canon Air Force Base	,	,		
SOF Add/Alt Simulator Facility for MC-130	13,287	13,287	C	210
SOF C-130 Parking Apron Phase 1	26,006	26,006	C	216
SOF Aircraft Parking Apron (MC-130j)	12,636	12,636	C	213
SOF Hangar/AMU (MC-130j)	24,622	24,622	C	219
SOF Operations and Training Complex	39,674	39,674	С	222
New York DoD Education Activity U.S. Military Academy				
West Point Middle School Addition/Alteration	27,960	27,960	С	78

State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
North Carolina Special Operations Command Fort Bragg				
SOF Admin/Company Operations SOF C4 Facility – JSOC	10,347 41,000	10,347 41,000	C C	243 226
SOF Joint Intelligence Brigade Facility SOF Operational Communications Facility	32,000 11,000	32,000 11,000	C C C	232 229
SOF Operations Support Facility SOF Operations Additions	13,465 15,795	13,465 15,795	C	235 240
DoD Education Activity Camp Lejeune				
Tarawa Terrace I Elementary School Replacemen	nt 16,646	16,646	С	63
Fort Bragg McNair Elementary School Replacement Murray Elementary School Replacement	23,086 22,000	23,086 22,000	C C	70 67
Ohio Defense Logistics Agency Columbus				
Replace Public Safety Facility	7,400	7,400	С	32
Pennsylvania Defense Logistics Agency Defense Distribution Depot New Cumberland Replace Headquarters Facility	96,000	96,000	C	35
Texas TRICARE Management Activity Fort Bliss				
Hospital Replacement Increment 2	-	147,100	C	148
Lackland Air Force Base Ambulatory Care Center Phase 2	162,500	162,500	C	152
Utah National Security Agency Camp Williams				
CNCI Data Center Increment 2	-	398,358	C	101

State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Virginia Washington Headquarters Service Pentagon				
Pentagon Metro and Corridor 8 Screening Facility Power Plant Modernization Phase 3 Secure Access Lane-Remote Vehicle Screening	6,473 51,928 4,923	6,473 51,928 4,923	C C C	248 255 251
TRICARE Management Activity Fort Belvoir				
Dental Clinic Replacement	6,300	6,300	C	156
DoD Education Activity Quantico				
New Consolidated Elementary School	47,355	47,355	C	82
Defense Logistics Agency Craney Island Replace Fuel Pier	58,000	58,000	С	39
Washington TRICARE Management Activity	,	,		
Fort Lewis Preventive Medicine Facility	8,400	8,400	С	159
Belgium DoD Education Activity Brussels	0,100	0,100	C	103
Replace SHAPE Middle/High School	67,311	67,311	C	52
Germany TRICARE Management Activity Katterbach				
Health/Dental Clinic Replacement	37,100	37,100	C	163
Vilseck Health Clinic Addition/Alteration	34,800	34,800	С	166
DoD Education Activity Panzer Kaserne				
Replace Boeblingen High School	48,968	48,968	C	60

	uthorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Guam TRICARE Management Activity Agana Naval Air Station Hospital Replacement Increment 2	-	70,000	C	170
Japan Defense Logistics Agency Kadena Air Base Install Fuel Filters-Separators	3,000	3,000	C	42
Misawa Air Base Hydrant Fuel System	31,000	31,000	C	45
Korea TRICARE Management Activity Camp Carroll				
Health/Dental Clinic Replacement	19,500	19,500	С	174
Qatar National Security Agency Al Udeid	1.061	1.061	C	05
Qatar Warehouse Puerto Rico	1,961	1,961	С	95
DoD Education Activity Fort Buchanam Antilles Elementary/Intermed. School Replacement	58,708	58,708	C	55
United Kingdom DoD Eduction Activity RAF Alconbury				
Alconbury Elementary School Replacement	30,308	30,308	С	87
National Security Agency Menwith Hill Station MHS PSC Construction – Generators 10 & 11	2,000	2,000	C	98
Defense Logistics Agency RAF Mildenhall Replace Hydrant Fuel Distribution System	15,900	15,900	C	48

			New/	
	Authorization	Approp.	Current	Page
State/Installation/Project	Request	Request	<u>Mission</u>	<u>No.</u>
Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecified				
Energy Conservation Investment Program	120,000	120,000	C	257
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Headquarters	31,863	31,863	C	259
Contingency Construction	-	10,000	C	261
Unspecified Minor Construction			С	263
TRICARE Management Activity	-	4,884		
Special Operations Command	-	7,663		
DoD Education Activity	-	13,841		
Joint Chiefs of Staff	-	8,210		
Defense Logistics Agency	-	5,258		
Defense Level Activities	-	3,000		
Total Minor Construction	-	42,856		
Planning and Design			C	265
TRICARE Management Activity	-	230,300		
Special Operations Command	-	30,836		
DoD Education Activity	-	79,763		
Defense Security Service	-	1,988		
National Security Agency	-	28,239		
Washington Headquarters Services	-	6,270		
Defense Level Activities	-	54,221		
Total Planning and Design	-	431,617		
Total Military Construction ,				
Defense-Wide	1,875,731	3,118,062		